2024, an error was identified in the determination of the deferred tax liability relating to the Property,
plant and equipment that generated an overstatement of the deferred tax liability.

In accordance with current regulations, additions to Property, plant and equipment subsequent

to January 1, 2018 may be adjusted for inflation for purposes of calculating depreciation deductions
for income tax purposes. However, for the deferred tax calculation, the tax base was considered at
historical values, causing a distortion that overstated the deferred tax liability.

Consequently, the original tax values for the 2018-2024 periods were adjusted, thus affecting

the methodological comparison that is carried out against the accounting balances in the determination
of the deferred tax.

As a result of that which has been previously mentioned, the Company retroactively restated

the impacted balances in its previously-issued financial statements, correcting the error detected, with
the impacts on the financial statements as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 being as follow:

Statement of Financial Position (abstract)

12.31.23

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

12.31.23
Error

correction

12.31.23

Restated

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability   478,696   563,727   1,042,423   (277,032) 765,391

Total non-current liabilities   714,268   841,147   1,555,415 (277,032)   1,278,383

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,069,994   1,260,061   2,330,055 (277,032)   2,053,023

EQUITY

Accumulated losses   (135,502)   (159,570)   (295,072)   277,032 (18,040)
TOTAL EQUITY   438,811   516,761   955,572 277,032   1,232,604

12.31.22

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

12.31.22
Error

correction

12.31.22

Restated

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability   110,908   641,213   752,121   (190,979) 561,142

Total non-current liabilities   155,714   900,259   1,055,973 (190,979)   864,994

TOTAL LIABILITIES   354,465   2,049,302   2,403,767 (190,979)   2,212,788

EQUITY

Accumulated losses   (59,045)   (341,361)   (400,406)   190,979 (209,427)
TOTAL EQUITY   125,666   726,530   852,196 190,979   1,043,175

2 0 2 4  C O N S O L I D A T E D

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

N O T E S

12

Equity items of the error correction column are also included in the Statement of Changes in
Equity at each year-end.

Statement of Comprehensive Income (abstract)

Profit and loss items of the error correction column are also included in cash flows from
operating activities of the Statement of Cash Flows at each year-end.

Note 2 | Regulatory framework

a) Concession

The term of the concession is 95 years, which may be extended for an additional maximum

period of 10 years. The term of the concession is divided into management periods. At the end of each

[…]

within the concession area to all the customers who are not authorized to obtain their power supply
from the MEM, thus being obliged to supply all the electric power that may be required in due time and
in accordance with the established quality levels. In addition, the Company must allow free access to
its facilities to any MEM agents whenever required, under the terms of the Concession. No specific
fee must be paid by the Company under the Concession Agreement during the term of the concession.

The Company is subject to the terms and conditions of its Concession Agreement and the

provisions of the Regulatory Framework comprised of Federal Laws Nos. 14,772, 15,336 and 24,065,
Executive Order No. 714/92 of the PEN, resolutions and regulatory and supplementary regulations
issued by the authorities responsible for this matter, with the Company being responsible for the
provision of the public service of electricity distribution and sale with a satisfactory quality level,
complying for such purpose with the requirements set forth in both the aforementioned agreement and
the Regulatory Framework.

12.31.23

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

12.31.23
Error

correction

12.31.23

Restated

Income before taxes   182,180   214,540   396,720   - 396,720

Income tax   (133,809)   (157,576)   (291,385)   86,052 (205,333)

Income of the year 48,371   56,964   105,335   86,052   191,387

55.28 65.10 120.38 98.35 218.73

12.31.22

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

12.31.22
Error

correction

12.31.22

Restated

Loss before taxes   (2,634)   (15,245)   (17,879)   - (17,879)

Income tax   (14,834)   (85,744)   (100,578)   74,443 (26,135)

Loss of the year (17,468)   (100,989)   (118,457)   74,443   (44,014)

(19.96)   (115.42)   (135.38)   85.08   (50.30)

Basic and diluted income per share:

Income per share (argentine pesos per share)

Basic and diluted loss per share:

Loss per share (argentine pesos per share)

2 0 2 4  C O N S O L I D A T E D

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

N O T E S

13

Failure to comply with the established guidelines will result in the application of penalties,
based on the economic damage suffered by the customer when the service is provided in an
unsatisfactory manner, the amounts of which will be determined in accordance with the methodology
stipulated in the above-mentioned agreement. The ENRE is the authority in charge of controlling strict

[…]

electricity rate schedules – SE Resolution No. 26/2025 and ENRE Resolution No.
119/2025, Note 2.b.

- Issuer risk rating upgrade, Note 29.
- Unconstitutionality of Resolutions SIyC No. 267/2024 and ENRE No. 708/2024, Note 2.f.
- Update of judicial cases, Note 8.
- Payment of Class No. 4 Corporate Notes, Note 29.

DANIEL MARX
Chairman

EMPRESA DISTRIBUIDORA Y COMERCIALIZADORA NORTE S.A.
(edenor)

6363 Av. Del Libertador Ave., City of Buenos Aires

Retroactive restatement of the previously issued financial statements – Deferred tax liability

generated by the Property, plant and equipment account
(Unaudited)

(Stated in millions of Argentine Pesos)

As mentioned in Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2024, the

information related to edenor's Condensed Interim Financial Statements as of September 30, June 30,
and March 31, 2024, has been retroactively restated. These include the following corrections:

Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position (abstract)

09.30.24

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

09.30.24
Error

correction

09.30.24

Restated

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability   887,435   71,242   958,677   (311,424) 647,253

Total non-current liabilities   1,411,682   113,328   1,525,010 (311,424)   1,213,586

TOTAL LIABILITIES   2,385,786   191,528   2,577,314 (311,424)   2,265,890

EQUITY

Accumulated losses   (38,027)   (3,053)   (41,080)   311,424 270,344
TOTAL EQUITY   1,119,525   89,874   1,209,399 311,424   1,520,823

06.30.24

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

06.30.24
Error

correction

06.30.24

Restated

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability   774,862   163,750   938,612   (310,158) 628,454

Total non-current liabilities   1,277,145   269,896   1,547,041 (310,158)   1,236,883

TOTAL LIABILITIES   2,090,559   441,793   2,532,352 (310,158)   2,222,194

EQUITY

Accumulated losses   (136,016)   (28,744)   (164,760)   310,158 145,398
TOTAL EQUITY   896,498   189,455   1,085,953 310,158   1,396,111

03.31.24

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

03.31.24
Error

correction

03.31.24

Restated

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability   660,176   287,990   948,166   (308,555) 639,611

Total non-current liabilities   1,110,878   484,601   1,595,479 (308,555)   1,286,924

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,748,356   762,690   2,511,046 (308,555)   2,202,491

EQUITY

Accumulated losses   (154,584)   (67,435)   (222,019)   308,555 86,536
TOTAL EQUITY   716,201   312,430   1,028,631 308,555   1,337,186

Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (abstract)

09.30.24

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

09.30.24
Error

correction

09.30.24

Restated

Income before taxes   157,702   12,660   170,362   - 170,362

Income tax   77,367   6,211   83,578   34,392 117,970

Income of the period 235,069   18,871   253,940   34,392   288,332

268.65   21.57   290.22   39.31   329.52

06.30.24

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

06.30.24
Error

correction

06.30.24

Restated

Income before taxes   21,856   4,619   26,475   - 26,475

Income tax   85,724   18,116   103,840   33,126 136,966

Income of the period 107,580   22,735   130,315   33,126   163,441

122.95   25.98   148.93   37.86   186.79

03.31.24

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

03.31.24
Error

correction

03.31.24

Restated

Loss before taxes   (14,760)   (6,439)   (21,199)   - (21,199)

Income tax   65,627   28,629   94,256   31,523 125,779

Income of the period 50,867   22,190   73,057   31,523   104,580

58.13   25.36   83.49   36.03   119.52

Basic and diluted income per share:

Income per share (argentine pesos per share)

Basic and diluted income per share:

Income per share (argentine pesos per share)

Basic and diluted income per share:

Income per share (argentine pesos per share)

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of
Empresa Distribuidora y Comercializadora Norte
Sociedad Anónima (Edenor S.A.)

Opinions on the Financial Statements and Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position of Empresa Distribuidora